

No. 99-699

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND  
MONMOUTH COUNCIL OF BOY SCOUTS OF  
AMERICA, *Petitioners*

v.

JAMES DALE, *Respondent*.

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN  
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, THE  
ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF  
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, AND  
FOCUS ON THE FAMILY  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
*Counsel of Record*

VINCENT MCCARTHY  
THE AMERICAN CENTER  
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE  
1000 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.  
Suite 520  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 337-2273

JOHN P. TUSKEY  
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ  
THE AMERICAN CENTER  
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE  
1000 Regent University Dr.  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
(757) 226-2489

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii  |
| INTEREST OF AMICI .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 4    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 8    |
| I. FORCING THE BOY SCOUTS TO APPOINT<br>HOMOSEXUAL ADVOCATES TO<br>LEADERSHIP POSITIONS VIOLATES ITS<br>FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF FREE<br>S P E E C H   A N D   E X P R E S S I V E<br>ASSOCIATION. ....  | 8    |
| A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Hurley v. Irish<br/>            American Gay, Lesbian and Bi-Sexual<br/>            Group of Boston, Inc.</i> Establishes that<br>Private Associations Cannot Be Coerced<br>Into Endorsing the View that Homosexuality<br>is a Morally Neutral Lifestyle. .... | 10   |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| B.  | Nothing in this Court’s Expressive Association Cases Supports the New Jersey Supreme Court’s Holding that the First Amendment Does Not Protect an Organization’s Decision to Require Certain Moral Standards as Part of Its Leadership Criteria Unless those Moral Standards are the Centerpiece of its Mission. . . . . | 14 |
| II. | PROTECTING HOMOSEXUALS FROM DISCRIMINATION IS NOT A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST THAT TRUMPS THE BOY SCOUTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS. . . . .  | 20 |
|     | CONCLUSION . . . . .   | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>CASES:</b>   | Page(s)            |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209,<br>233-35 (1977) . . . . .   | 9                  |
| <i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289, 292 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .  | 22                 |
| <i>Ben Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454, 464 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .                                      | 22                 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 263 (1993) . . . . .  | 3                  |
| <i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 569 (1987) . . . . .                                | 3                  |
| <i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools<br/>v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 224 (1990) . . . . .                    | 3                  |
| <i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v.<br/>Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) . . . . .                      | 6, 17, 18, 21      |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) . . . . .   | 22                 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520, 545 (1992) . . . . .                         | 23                 |
| <i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of Boy Scouts</i> ,<br>952 P.2d 218, 236 (Cal. 1998) . . . . .                          | 11                 |
| <i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 734 A.2d 1196,<br>1229 (N.J. 1999) . . . . .                                       | 12, 13, 14, 17, 20 |
| <i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin</i> , 450 U.S. 107,<br>122 (1981) . . . . .  | 15, 16             |
| <i>Equality Foundation v. City of Cincinnati</i> ,<br>128 F.3d 289, 292, (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .            | 22                 |
| <i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central<br/>Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 233 (1988) . . . . .                       | 15, 16, 17         |
| <i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Ind. Sec. Clearance<br/>Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563, 573 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . . | 22                 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , No. 98-1856 . . . . .  | 3             |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual<br/>Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .              | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981) . . . . .   | 21            |
| <i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School<br/>District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) . . . . .                           | 3             |
| <i>National Gay Task Force v. Board of Educ.</i> ,<br>729 F.2d 1270, 1273 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . .                 | 22            |
| <i>New York State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . .  | 17, 18        |
| <i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97, 103 (D.C. Cir. 1987) . . . . .   | 22            |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> ,<br>No. 99-62. . . . .   | 3             |
| <i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 855 (1997) . . . . .                                      | 3             |
| <i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677, 684 n.3<br>(D.C. Cir. 1994) . . . . .   | 22            |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 404 (1989) . . . . .   | 14            |
| <i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990) . . . . .  | 3             |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . .   | 21            |
| <i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts</i> , 993 F.2d 1267, 1274<br>(7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1012 (1993) . . . . . | 12            |
| <i>Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 142 (1980) . . . . .  | 21            |
| <i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624, 642 (1943) . . . . .  | 9             |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263, 276 (1981) . . . . .  | 23            |

*Woodward v. United States*, 871 F.2d 1068, 1076  
(Fed. Cir. 1989) ..... 22

**STATUTES**

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A: 143-1 (West 1985)  
(formerly N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2:168-1),  
*repealed by* L. 1978 C95, § 2C: 98-2 ..... 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Douglas Laycock & Oliver Thomas, *Interpreting  
the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*,  
73 TEX. L. REV. 209, 223-24 (1994) ..... 23

LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  
791 (1<sup>st</sup> ed. 1978) ..... 16

SCOUTMASTERS' HANDBOOK (1972) ..... 12, 13, 14, 15

No. 99-699
